

No. 20-199

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 2021

JOHN BURNS

Petitioner,

and

CITIZENS AGAINST RELIGIOUS CONVICTIONS, INC.,

Petitioner-Intervenor,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE and
COMMISSIONER OF TAXATION,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

Team # 9

Counsel for the Petitioner

Counsel for the Petitioner-Intervenor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW.....vii

JURISDICTION.....vii

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....vii

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....vii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....1

I. Burns Is A Minister Of The Gospel Under § 107(2) Because He Teaches At A Religious Boarding School That Is An Integral Agent Of The Whispering Hills Unitarian Church.....2

 A. This Court Has The Power To Determine Who Qualifies As A Minister Of The Gospel For Purposes Of § 107(2).....3

 B. Burns Is A Minister Of The Gospel Because He Not Only Teaches Secular Subjects, But He Teaches Those Subjects *In Accordance* With The Faith And Daily Practices Prescribed By The Church.....4

 1. Burns And Whispering Hills Have A Sufficiently Close Relationship So As To Satisfy The Requirements Established By Law.....5

 2. Under The Relevant Revenue Rulings Issued By The Defendants Themselves, Burns Qualifies As A Minister Of The Gospel.....7

II. The Parsonage Exemption Violates the Establishment Clause of the First Amendment Because It Promotes a Tax Benefit Available Only to Religious Ministers of the Gospel.....9

 A. The Parsonage Exemption Is Unconstitutional Because It Fails The *Lemon* Test.....10

 1. Even Though § 107(2) May Have A Secular Legislative Purpose Under The First Prong, That Alone Is Not Determinative.....10

 2. Section 107(2) Fails The Second Prong Of The *Lemon* Test Because Its Primary Effect Is The Advancement Of Religion.....11

 3. Section 107(2) Fails The Third Prong Because It Results In Excessive Government Entanglement With Religion.....14

 B. The Parsonage Exemption Is Unconstitutional Because It Fails The Historical Significance Test.....15

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Am. Legion v. Humanist Ass’n, 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....9, 15, 16

Bob Jones Univ. v. United States, 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....11

Bose Corp. v. Consumer Union of U.S., Inc., 466 U.S. 485(1983).....viii

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dept. of Revenue, 562 U.S. 277 (2011).....11

Engel v. Vitale, 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....9

Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization, 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....11

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....*passim*

McGowan v. Maryland, 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....9

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC, 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....3,15

Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock, 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....3,9,11,12,13

Town of Greece v. Galloway, 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....15,16

United States v. Olympic Radio & Television, Inc., 349 U.S. 232 (1955).....2

Walz v. Tax Comm’n of New York, 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....1

Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668, 694 (1984).....9
